(2) Community transition services do not include monthly rental or mortgage expenses, food, 

regular utility charges, household appliances, or items that are intended for purely diversional or recreational 

purposes. 

(3) Community transition services are limited to [three thousand five hundred dollars 

($3500)] four thousand dollars ($4,000) per member every five years.  In order to be eligible for this service, the 

member must have a NF stay of at least 90-consecutive days prior to transition to the community. 

E. Emergency response services provide an electronic device that enables a member to secure help in